

No. 23-7483

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDGARDO ESTERAS; TIMOTHY MICHAEL JAIMEZ F/K/A  
TIMOTHY M. WATTERS; TORIANO A. LEAKS, JR.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRENT S. WIBLE

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

MASHA G. HANSFORD

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

MAHOGANE D. REED

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Factual and procedural background:	
1. Esteras’s revocation proceedings.....	7
2. Jaimez’s revocation proceedings .....	12
3. Leaks’s revocation proceedings.....	14
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument:	
The incorporation of certain 18 U.S.C. 3553(a) factors as mandatory for supervised-release decisions under 18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3) does not preclude discretionary consideration of other factors.....	20
A. Section 3583(e)(3)’s text requires consideration of certain factors without prohibiting consideration of others:	
1. Absent an express limitation, courts revoking supervised release would have broad discretion to consider any relevant factor .....	21
2. Section 3583(e)(3) sets out a list of required considerations without purporting to forbid others.....	22
3. Section 3583(e)(3) contrasts sharply with provisions that do limit a court’s traditional discretion in the sentencing context .....	27
4. The negative-implication canon does not sup- port petitioners .....	29
B. Overlap of the Section 3553(a) factors precludes treating Section 3583(e)’s list of mandatory considerations as exhaustive:	
1. The Section 3553(a) factors inherently overlap ...	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Petitioners err in suggesting that areas of overlap can simply be deemed out of bounds .....	35
C. Petitioners’ remaining arguments are unsound .....	38
1. The legislative history does not indicate that Congress desired or expected petitioners’ approach.....	38
2. No prior decision of this Court decides the question presented .....	42
3. Petitioners’ statutory-purpose arguments are misconceived.....	45
4. Constitutional avoidance principles do not require petitioners’ reading .....	46
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022) .....	25
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	30
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 602 U.S. 447 (2024).....	43
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	30
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	21, 22, 42, 43
<i>Cornell Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	3, 4, 33, 34, 40, 47
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017) .....	22, 27
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	31
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017) .....	45
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)....	21, 27, 30
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	23
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	45
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	23, 30
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979) .....	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	3, 25
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 514 (2019) .....	3, 40
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	46
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	41
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	22
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil Grp., Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 212 (2020) .....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....	28, 42
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 63 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	38
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Miqbel</i> , 444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Roy Lee Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	45
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 900 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>United States v. Simtob</i> , 485 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>United States v. Vargas-Dávila</i> , 649 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	29



VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5).....	11, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)(A) .....	6, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	6, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(7).....	6, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) .....	17, 28
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(2) .....	17, 28, 34
18 U.S.C. 3553(f).....	28
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(3)(A) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 3562(a) .....	31, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3563(b) .....	17, 29, 35
18 U.S.C. 3572(a) .....	30, 31, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3582(a) .....	4, 10, 17, 26, 28, 31, 42, 44, 4a
18 U.S.C. 3583.....	4, 15, 17, 24, 27, 33, 41, 5a
18 U.S.C. 3583(a) .....	3, 27, 39
18 U.S.C. 3583(c) .....	5, 19, 39-43, 5a
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) .....	3, 9, 24-26, 5a
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)(2) .....	29, 36, 7a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e) .....	5, 6, 10, 16, 19, 20, 24, 29, 33, 39, 8a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(2).....	24, 8a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3).....	2, 4-6, 9, 16-20, 22, 24-29, 31-33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 42, 44-47, 9a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(4).....	24, 27, 9a
18 U.S.C. 3583(f).....	17
18 U.S.C. 3583(g) .....	6, 7, 15, 17, 25, 26, 45, 9a
18 U.S.C. 3583(g)(1) .....	26, 10a
18 U.S.C. 3583(g)(1) to (g)(4).....	26, 10a
18 U.S.C. 3583(g)(2) .....	26, 10a
18 U.S.C. 3661.....	21
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2).....	43
18 U.S.C. 401 .....	4, 39

VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 401(3) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 922(o) .....	13
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) (2018) .....	13
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	7, 12
21 U.S.C. 846 .....	12
28 U.S.C. 994 .....	34
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(3).....	31, 34
28 U.S.C. 994(c)(3) .....	34
28 U.S.C. 994(e) .....	34
28 U.S.C. 994(k) .....	34
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4 .....	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. Dec. 2024).....	23
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	3, 4, 33, 39, 40, 41
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 7:	
Pt. A, § 3(b).....	4, 34
Pt. B:	
intro. comment. ....	4, 47
§ 7B1.1.....	34
§ 7B1.3(f) (2018).....	15
§ 7B1.4 comment. (n.4) .....	34
§ 7B1.4(a).....	34
§ 7B1.4(a)(2).....	34
